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To: "Young, Raymond" <rcsyoung@honolulu.gov>, 
Cc:
Bcc: rcreps@me.com, 
Subject: responses to May 26th request

June 3, 2015
Ray:

Chester Koga of R.M. Towill said you had called with the following requests. Our responses follow below:  

1.    Can we provide a higher resolution photo imagery of the quarry site? 
Yes.   I have attached the most recent high resolution photo of the Upper Quarry taken in 2014 

to this response. This is the same aerial photo included in the 2014 Annual Compliance Report.  The 
upper quarry photo is named “MQ Upper Aerial Images 2014 lite” and is 5.60 MB. If the file size is too 
large for emailing, I will have a DVD made and dropped off at the DPP office.

2.    Re: Beneficial Reuse Plan
   a.    Still under review another few weeks 
  That’s fine.  

   b.    Why were the buffer areas not considered for re‐use?
We were following the guidance of the language of Condition 10 in our 2008 Decision and Order, 

which states:
 “The Applicant shall provide a beneficial reuse plan for lands disturbed by its quarry operations. 
The plan shall include planning and preparation of design and implementation scenarios for the 
beneficial re‐use of the pit area…” 

Based on this, we did not include in the Beneficial Re‐Use Plan the buffer areas outside of the pit 
area.

  
     c.    Is there a phasing plan for the buffer areas?

See below (item d.)  

     d.    Are the buffer areas included in the re‐naturalization plans?
Yes.   DPP identified the buffer areas to be renaturalized in an exhibit to a letter dated February 

2, 2012. I have attached a copy of this exhibit, which I have marked up to identify two of the larger areas 
to be renaturalized, which we refer to as “Hole 8” and “Hole 9”. The sheet number references I have 
provided each refer to drawing sheets in our 2014 revised Renaturalization Plan, mentioned below.

Grace Pacific submitted a revised Renaturalization Plan to DPP on May 30, 2014. The Plan sheets 
L‐1.00, L‐2.02 and L‐2.03 identify the same “Hole 8” and “Hole 9” areas as on the marked up February 
2012 exhibit as being the priority buffer areas for the Phase I renaturalization efforts. 

For your convenience, I have attached sheets L‐1.00, L‐2.02 and L‐2.03 from the 2014 
Renaturalization Plan.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
Thank you,



Bob Creps

  150602 MQ UPPER AERIAL IMAGE 2014 lite.pdf    150602 MQ UPPER AERIAL IMAGE 2014 lite.pdf  

  150602 Feb 2nd Exhibit.pdf    150602 Feb 2nd Exhibit.pdf  

  150528 Pages from 2014-05-30_MQR Landscape Plans (11X17).pdf    150528 Pages from 2014-05-30_MQR Landscape Plans (11X17).pdf  
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To: "Young, Raymond" <rcsyoung@honolulu.gov>, 
Cc:
Bcc:
Subject: Re: 2014 Aerial Imagery of MQ

Ray, please find the attached in response to your questions.
my grace email account is still the best way to reach me with any questions.
thank you,
Bob Creps 

  150820 response Ray Young memo.pdf    150820 response Ray Young memo.pdf  

  150820 Unaccounted structures 2014 labelled.pdf    150820 Unaccounted structures 2014 labelled.pdf  

  150819 response Ray Young photos.pdf    150819 response Ray Young photos.pdf  

"Young, Raymond" 08/04/2015 11:53:48 AMBob:  After looking over the aerial imagery and t...

From: "Young, Raymond" <rcsyoung@honolulu.gov>
To: "'RCreps@gracepacific.com'" <RCreps@gracepacific.com>
Date: 08/04/2015 11:53 AM
Subject: 2014 Aerial Imagery of MQ

Bob:  After looking over the aerial imagery and the latest approved site plan, 
I would like to get an update as to what appears to be unaccounted structures.  
Or, they could be equipment since insufficient detail on the imagery.  Can you 
tell me what the structures are (highlighted by clouding) on the attached file 
and what are they used for.  We may want to update the last approved site 
plan.

Thanks,

Raymond Young

  Unaccounted structures 2014.pdf    Unaccounted structures 2014.pdf  



August 20, 2015 
Mr Raymond Young 
Department of Planning & Permitting 
 

I am responding to your email of August 4th, in which you attached five images from our 
September 12, 2014 Upper Quarry Aerial Image and asked that we identify certain objects (highlighted 
by clouding) and their uses.  

To make it easier, I have labeled your images as A through E, and placed arrows and numbers on 
each image to identify the various objects. I also had new photos taken and have labelled them to match 
this identification scheme. 

Explanations of the objects and their uses are as follows: 
 
A  -  Adjacent to Magazine Storage 
 1.   Maintenance Shop, container storage with covered work area. 
 2.   Maintenance Shop, flammable materials storage area. 
 3.   Maintenance Shop, RR-1 relocated from new Receiving Area (see Image B). 
 4.   Maintenance Shop, secured storage. 
 5.   Maintenance Shop, office trailer. Unoccupied as of Sept 2014. Relocated adjacent to A-1, 
with plans currently being drawn for permitting for office use. 
 6.   Maintenance Shop, secured storage and covered work area. 
 7.   Maintenance Shop, secured storage. 
 8.   Maintenance Shop, secured storage with covered work area. 
 9.   Maintenance Shop, secured storage. 
  
B  -  Central Office Area 
 1.   Receiving Area, secured storage 
 2.   Receiving Area, covered storage 
 
C  -  Near Recycling Plan (SW Corner) 
 1.   Mobile Asphalt Plant, Testing Lab trailer, no longer at this location, relocated to Maui. 
 
D  -  Western Vehicular Storage 
 1.   Storage Area, office trailer, unoccupied. 
 
E  -  Old Clubhouse Area 
 1.   Air Compliance Testing Equipment storage trailer 
 2.   Air Compliance Testing Equipment storage trailer 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Bob Creps 
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A-1   Maintenance Shop, container storage with covered work area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A-2   Maintenance Shop, flammable materials storage area. 

 
 



A-3   Maintenance Shop, RR-1 relocated from new Receiving Area (see Image B) 

 
 
A-4   Maintenance Shop, secured storage   

 



A-5   Maintenance Shop, office trailer. Unoccupied as of Sept 2014. Relocated adjacent to A-1, with 
plans currently being drawn for permitting for office use 

 
 
A-6   Maintenance Shop, secured storage and covered work area 

 



A-7   Maintenance Shop, secured storage 

 
 
A-8   Maintenance Shop, secured storage with covered work area 

 



 
A-9   Maintenance Shop, secured storage 

 
 
B-1   Receiving Area, secured storage 

 



 
B-2   Receiving Area, covered storage 

 
 
C-1   Mobile Asphalt Plant, Testing Lab trailer, formerly at this location, relocated to Maui 

 
 



 
D-1   Storage Area, office trailer, unoccupied. 

 
 
E-1   Air Compliance Testing Equipment storage trailer. 

 
 



 
E-2   Air Compliance Testing Equipment storage trailer 
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Letter	from	George	Atta	(DPP),	dated	August	27,	2015,	
regarding	Sixth	Annual	Report,	Revised	Beneficial	Re‐Use	
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Correspondence	from	State	of	Hawaii	Clean	Air	Branch	
dated	November	4,	2015				

(3	pages)	
 

	

	

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REQUEST TO ACCESS A GOVERNMENT RECORD 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Contact Informa,\lon f\.. J. \ 

\2t '. Lfuv.. ~\tY r\~ '\\ \eel ~ tLt n c;\- C.,7\) l'\ \) . Ot ~s:. D \ L l a 
Although you are not required to provide any personal information, you should provide enough information to 
allow the agency to contact you about this request. The processing of this request may be stopped if the agency is 
unable to contact you. Therefore, please provide any information that will allow the agency to contact you (name 
or alias, telephone or fax number, mailing address, e-mail address, etc.). 

I WOULD LIKE THE FOLLOWING GOVERNMENT RECORD: 

Describe the government record as specifically as poSsible so that it can be located. Try to provide a record name, 
subject matter, date, location, purpose, or names of persons to whom the record refers, or other information that 
could help the agency identify the record. A complete and accurate description of the government record you 
request will prevent delays in locating the record. Attach a second page if needed. 

0 To inspect the government record. 

&'!_ A copy of th.e government record: (Please check one of the options below.) See the back of this page 
for information about fees that you may be required to pay for agency services to process your record 
request. Note: Copying and transmission charges may also apply to certain options. 

D Pick up at agency (date and time): ----------------­
OMail 
0 Fax (toll free and only if available) 
1j1 Other, if available (please specify): =fXM1 \ • 'N\ d~-\\--e.m-odCI,. ~~~ac..~{; L • &m 

0 If the agency maintains the records in a form other than paper, please advise in which 
format you would prefer to have the record. 

D Electronic 0 Audio D Other (please specify):, _______ _ 

D Check this box if you are attaching a request for waiver of fees in the public interest 
(see waiver information on back). 

SEE BACK FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION 

OJP 1 (rev. 9/12/01) 



 
 
 
From: Cab General <Cab.General@doh.hawaii.gov> 
To: "MDEntremont@gracepacific.com" <MDEntremont@gracepacific.com> 
Date: 11/04/2015 10:32 AM 
Subject: Fw: Request to Access Gov't Record - Grace Pacific Makakilo Quarry CSP 0045-01 
 
 
 
Good Morning Margaret: 
  I have checked the complaint data base of the Clean Air Branch and we have no complaints 
investigated at Grace Pacific Makakilo Quarry from 10-1-14 to 9-30-15. 
 
If there are questions, please call me at 586-4200. 

 
Thanks, 
Jill Stensrud 
Clean Air Branch 
  
From: MDEntremont@gracepacific.com [mailto:MDEntremont@gracepacific.com]  
Sent: Monday, November 02, 2015 10:06 AM 
To: Cab General 
Cc: Peltier, Crystal E 
Subject: Request to Access Gov't Record - Grace Pacific Makakilo Quarry CSP 0045-01 
  
Good Morning, 
 
Attached is the form required to request access to Gov't records. 
 
Please advise the earliest I may obtain this information. 
 
Please contact me if additional information is required. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Margaret D'Entremont 
Grace Pacific LLC 
Makakilo Quarry 
(808) 693-7104 Direct 
(808) 306-7998 Cell 
(808) 693-7107 Fax 
 
 
(See attached file: CAB Doc Request 20151102.pdf) 
 
This message, including any attachments, is intended for the use of the party to which it is 
addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying of 
this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, 



please contact the sender immediately by reply e-mail, and delete the original and any copies 
of this message. It is the sole responsibility of the recipient to ensure that this message and any 
attachments are virus free.[  
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Makakilo	Quarry	Hotline	Log,	October	1,	2014	through	
September	30,	2015	

(2	pages)	
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 1 of 2

Date of Call
Time of 

Call
Last Name First Name Message / Description of Call

Caller's Contact 
Info

Investigation / 
Responsible 

Party
Investigation / Action Plan

Follow-Up with 
Caller

Date of 
Follow-Up

Fri. Jan. 23,  
2015 
*NON 
HOTLINE 
CALL*

10:30am xxxxx xxxxx A Resident on Elele Place, 
Makakilo, phoned Margaret on her 
cell. He complained of excessive 
dust settling on his vehicles, 
window sills, windows and doors.    
Forwarded msg to Boyd to return 
call.

(808) xxx-xxxx Boyd Nobriga, 
Quarry Mgr 

01/23/15 @ 1:20pm.  Boyd phoned 
Resdient.  Resident voiced his 
same concerns.  Resident asked if 
there was any recourse for the dust 
hitting his house/cars/PV system.  
Boyd explained we have dust 
monitors and dust suppression 
systems are in place.  Resident 
never witnessed any dust clouds 
etc, but heard from his neighbor 
that Grace blasts several times / 
wk.  Resident just wanted us to be 
aware and try to minimize the 
problem.

Same Same

Fri. March 
13, 2015 
*NON 
HOTLINE 
CALL*

10:00 AM xxxxx xxxxx A Resident of Kapolei Knolls – 
adjacent to Lower Quarry called 
re: excessive dust buildup.  Said 
red dirt on cars. Said dust problem 
increased when tree line cut down. 
Called Chris H directly – not a 
Hotline Call

(808) xxx-xxxx Chris 
Hermosura, 
Quarry 
Superintendent

Chris H went to Resident's home. 
Advised Resident that we no 
longer use the Lower Quarry.  
Chris reminded security guard to 
drive slowly when patrolling the 
Knolls perimeter.  No other action 
taken.

Same Same

Tues. July 
28, 2015

10:28A xxxxx xxxxx Sales call (808) xxx-xxxx Margaret 
D'Entremont, 
Admin Asst

Referred call to Sales Rep 
Georgette Stevens

Same Same

GRACE PACIFIC MAKAKILO QUARRY

COMMUNITY HOTLINE LOG

OCTOBER 01, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015



Page 2 of 2

GRACE PACIFIC MAKAKILO QUARRY

COMMUNITY HOTLINE LOG

OCTOBER 01, 2014 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

Mon. Aug. 
03, 2015  
*NON 
HOTLINE 
CALL*

1:42 PM xxxxx xxxxx **Direct Call** A Resident of 
Kahiwelo, phoned re: dust 
generated from our road work / 
dust fence installation on that side 
of the quarry.  He was concerned 
that we might be building 
something and the community had 
not been informed. 

(808) xxx-xxxx Boyd Nobriga, 
Quarry Mgr 

Boyd Nobriga, Quarry Mgr, 
phoned Resident the same day.  
Boyd explained our presence on 
that side of the quarry and our 
purpose was in part to create a fire 
break.  The matter was settled. 

Same Same

Mon. Sept. 
21, 2015  
*NON 
HOTLINE 
CALL*

12:30 PM xxxxx xxxxx DIRECT CALL*** Resident from 
Nemo Street, Anuhea phoned my 
direct number regarding tall grass 
at the back of the Pu'u. The recent 
rainfall had caused the grass in the 
firebreak to gow extremely tall.  

(808) xxx-xxxx Margaret 
D'Entremont, 
Admin Asst

I contacted xxxxx and his crew cut 
the fire break over the weekend of 
09/26& 09/27/15. Phoned Resident 
on Tues 09/29/15 and she 
confirmed the grass had been cut 
and residents were pleased with the 
results. 

Same Same
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Index	of	two	attached	DVDs:	
(1)			2015	Annual	Report	

2015	Annual	Report	Appendices	A	‐	I	
	

(2)			Aerial	Photos	and	Topographic	Map,	dated	October	2,	
2015	
				

Index	and	Copies	of	Aerial	Photos	and	Topographic	Map	
follow	this	cover	sheet		(5	pages)	
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Status	Report	for	Lower	Quarry	VRP,	Environmental	
Science	International,	dated	October	28,	2015	

(2	pages)	
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Environmental Science International 
354 Uluniu Street, Suite 304, Kailua, Hawaii 96734 
(808) 261-0740 phone / (808) 261-0749 fax

 
109131 
 
October 28, 2015 
 
Grace Pacific LLC 
P.O. Box 78 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96810 
 
Attention: Mr. Robert Creps 
  
Subject: Annual Report, Grace Pacific Lower Makakilo Facility, 91-920 Farrington 

Highway, Kapolei, Hawaii 
  
References: Voluntary Response Program No. VRP-30 
 
Dear Mr. Creps, 
 
At your request, we have summarized the Voluntary Response Program [VRP] site 
characterization work completed at the Grace Pacific LLC [Grace Pacific] Lower 
Makakilo Facility from October 2014 to September 2015. Below is a summary of the 
work completed. 
 
In November 2014, the site characterization work resumed and continued through 
August 2015. During this period soil samples were collected from Areas A, B, C, and D.  
By the end of August 2015, the initial soil sampling for the entire property was 
completed. Based on soil sample results to date, contaminants of potential concern 
including total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel fuel [TPH-d] and oil [TPH-o], 
benzo[a]pyrene, benzo[b]fluoranthene, dibenz[a,h]anthracene, methylene chloride, and 
polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs]  have been detected at concentrations above the State 
of Hawaii Department of Health [DOH] Environmental Action Levels [EALs]. 
 
In August 2015, the out-of-service industrial water well onsite was gauged to determine 
depth to groundwater. Free product consisting of a yellow viscous oil was observed 
floating on the groundwater in the well. Based on initial laboratory analysis and 
discussions with personnel familiar with the well (when it was in operation), the oil is 
likely a mineral oil that was used to lubricate the pump, a common practice for operating 
pumps in groundwater wells. 



 
Currently, we are collating and reviewing all soil sample data collected during the initial 
site characterization to determine which areas may need additional assessment or 
further delineation. In addition, we are also conducting further analysis and research to 
confirm the free product in the well is indeed mineral oil that was used to lubricate the 
pump while it was in operation. 
 
If you have questions or need additional information please give me a call at (808) 261-
0740. 
 
 
Mahalo, 

 
Robert Chong 
Program Manager 
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Appendix	I	
 

Photos	of	Irrigation	Piping,	Hole	8	(L‐2.03),		
October	2015		
(1	page)	

 

ANNUAL	COMPLIANCE	REPORT	

Makakilo	Quarry,		Ewa,	Oahu,	Hawaii	



 

Irrigation Piping, Hole 8 (L-2.03), looking towards Kapolei 

 

Irrigation Piping, Hole 8 (L-2.03), looking towards Makakilo 
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